Jim Edward Dyer

2001 Bills Sponsored

HB01-1012
HB01-1024
HB01-1062
HB01-1068
HB01-1082
HB01-1086
HB01-1088
HBO1-1129
HB01-1150
HBO1-1162
HB01-1198
HB01-1203
HB01-1217
HB01-1284
HB01-1345
HBO1-1351
HB01-1376
HB01-1378
HB01-1404
HCRO1-1004
HJR01-1020
HJR01-1022
HJR01-1024
HJR01-1041
HJRO01-1046
HJR01-1047
SB01-043
SB01-068
SB01-103
SB01-106
SB01-157
SB01-214
SB01-215
SB01-223
SJRO1-004
SJRO1-005

Designate DOW An Enterprise

Financial Help To Fight Whirling Disease
Compensation For Land Surface Damages
Uniform Dormant Mineral Interests Act
Protection Of Conservation Easements
Agriculture Value Added Cooperatives
Notice Of Severed Mineral Rights
Extracurricular Activity Participation
Suits Against Public Participation
Control Of Predatory Animals
Requirements For Petition Circulators
Weight Limits For Military Plates
County Sewage Authority

Selective Service For Drivers' Licenses
Site Reclamation Trust Fund
Revocation Of Tribal Driving Privileges
Internet Access For Minors

Preventing Livestock Disease

Indian Tribe Unemployment Insurance
Initiative Petition Voting Requirements
National Ag Day

Species Conservation Eligibility List
Child Abuse Prevention Month

Firearm Safety Training

Affordable Housing Solutions
Encourage Work Keys Assessments
Extend The Tramway Safety Board
Trustees For Fort Lewis College

Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
Telecom Last Resort Provider Designation
CWCB Construction Fund List

Emission Control Of Prescribed Fire
Safety Claims On Pesticide Products
Economic Development

Drinking Water Revolving Fund

Water Pollution Control Project List

2000 Bills Sponsored

HB00-1007
HB00-1012

RTD Revenues
Recouping License Plate Mailing Costs

Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law

Lost in House
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Deemed Lost

Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Became Law without Signatui
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Adopted

Adopted

Adopted

Adopted

Adopted

Vetoed by Governor
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law

Signed into Law
Signed into Law



2000 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

HB00-1042
HBO00-1045
HB00-1080
HB0O0-1123
HB00-1265
HB00-1324
HB00-1325
HB00-1332
HB00-1363
HB00-1393
HBO00-1480
HBO00-1486
HJR00-1016
HJR00-1019
SB00-018
SB00-040
SB00-058
SB00-082
SB00-129
SB00-163
SB00-224
SJR00-023

Purple Heart License Plate Fees
IGAs With Tribal Governments
Vol Firefighter Pension Investments

School Board Vote On Transportation Fees

Redefine Ag Borrower

Intergovt Agrmt So Ute On Air Quality
So Ute & Colo Environmtal Commn
Management Of Noxious Weeds
Disclosure Of Sunshine Act Info
Special License Plate Weight Increase
COGCC Conflict Of Interest Provisions
Petroleum Storage Tank Fund
Colorado Nonprofit Day

Military And Veterans Appreciation Day
Continue Ignition Interlock Program
Attorney's Fees In Dom Rel Cases
Private Occ Ed Exempt Programs
Insurers Self-evaluation Privilege
Deregulation Of Railroad Fares

Drug Court Demonstration Programs
Tribal Revocation Of Driving Privileges
USERRA

1999 Bills Sponsored

HB99-1051
HB99-1160
HB99-1165
HB99-1215
HB99-1219
HB99-1243
HB99-1265
HB99-1315
HJR99-1017
SB99-041
SB99-042
SB99-097
SB99-144
SB99-160
SJM99-001
SJR99-013
SJR99-038

Naturopathic Doctor Regulation
Canvass Of Elections
Monitoring Diesel Fuel Fraud

Sale Of Alcohol Bevs By Common Carriers

Parks Acquire Montrose County Land
PIP Examination Review Panels
County Restrict Graffiti By Juveniles
World War Il Memorial Tax Checkoff
Military Appreciation Day

Bicycle Traffic Regulations

Workers' Comp Director Set Benefits
Special Mobile Machinery Registration
Insurance Self-evaluation Privilege
Dereg Of UCCC Rates Charges & Fees
Memorializing Chuck Lile

Robert DeNier

Honoring Chuck Lile

Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law

Lost in House

Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law

Lost in House

Signed into Law
Adopted

Adopted

Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Signed into Law
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Lost in House
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Lost in Senate
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Adopted



1998 Bills Sponsored

HB98-1042
HB98-1052
HB98-1118
HB98-1252
HB98-1254
HCR98-1009
HJR98-1031
SB98-043
SB98-085
SJR98-016

Work Comp Repeal Impair Guidelines
Work Study Progs

Compulsive Gambling Prevention
Mission of Fort Lewis College

Oil & Gas Regul

Lottery Proceeds for Colo Tourism
Modified Animas-LaPlata Proj

Scenic Railroad Exception

Rural Internet Access Enterprise Zones
Military Appreciation Day

1997 Bills Sponsored

HB97-1010
HB97-1093
HB97-1101
HB97-1217
SB97-117
SB97-139
SB97-234
SJR 97-025

Unemp Insur

Local Govt Master Plan

PERA Elimination of Remarriage Restriction
Professional Land Surveyors

Disabled Veterans Free Entrance to Parks
Work Comp PPD Benefits

State Caitol Building Renovation

Persian Gulf War Investigation

1997 1st Special Bills Sponsored

HB97S-1004

VALOR Refund to 1996 Voters

1997 Bills Sponsored

1996 Bills Sponsored

HB96-1011
HB96-1146
HB96-1148
HB96-1238
HB96-1367
SB96-170

SB96-220

Affordable Housing Master Plans

Juv Detention Facility in SW Colorado
Compulsive Gambling Prevention
Work Comp Partial Disability

Southern Ute Tax Compact

Severance Tax Trust Fund Distributions
Mitigation Fund for Tribal Trust Lands

1995 Bills Sponsored

HB95-1052
HB95-1097
HB95-1113

Indur Div Confidential Info
Oil & Gas Production Local Growth
Voter Info on County-Chosen Computers

Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Postponed Indefinitely
Signed

Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Adopted

Postponed Indefinitely
Signed

Adopted

Enacted
Enacted
Lost
Enacted
Enacted
Vetoed
Enacted
Adopted

Postponed Indefinitely

Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Postponed Indefinitely
Lost

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted
Lost
Enacted



1995 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

HB95-1216
HB95-1268
HB95-1344
HCR95-1006
HJR 95-1011
HJM95-1001
SB95-122
SJR95-027

Commin Facility Fees

Encouraging Land Conserv

Work Comp Mental Impair Benefits
Abolish Office of Lt. Govr

50th Anniv Flg-raising Iwo Jima
Memorial Leo Jenkins

Conform to Truth in Lending Act

Fed Action to Diagnose Treat llinesses of Vets of Persian Gulf

Hostilities

1994 Bills Sponsored

HB94-1053
HB94-1071
HB94-1167
HB94-1176
HB94-1240
HB94-1357
HR94-1006
SB94-028
SB94-055
SB94-116
SB94-176
SB94-180
SJR 94-011
SJR94-035

Income Tax Certain Capital Gains
Fraudulent Insur Claims

Inoculation of Canines against Rabies
Exempt Certain Transportation Providers
Planning Districts Zoning Regul

Child Welfare Services to At-risk Children
Smoking in House of Rep

Health Care Medically Indegent

Work Comp Motor Vehicle Accidents
Unemp Comp Fund Back Pay

Regulate Persons Issuing Consumer Credit
Air Quality Impairments

Local Involve Fed Lands

Assign Military Forces to UN

1993 Bills Sponsored

HB93-1014
HB93-1023
HB93-1032
HB93-1126
HB93-1204
HB93-1228
HB93-1280
HJR93-1042
SB93-021
SB93-029
SB93-026
SB93-041
SB93-052
SB93-142
SB93-170

Tax Credit for Net Capital Gains

Family Issies Task Force for Counties
Info Released to Armed Forces Recruiters
Encourage Land Conserv

Local Authority Pensions Bds
Subrogation in Work Comp Cases
Prevention of Insur Fraud

Children of Servicemen Killed in Vietnam
Health Care Coverage Entities

Children's Health Plan

Coverage under Children's Health Plan
Exam Requirements for CPA

Regul of Games of Chance

Disability Benefits Fire & Police Pension
Delinquency Charge on Late Payments

Lost
Enacted
Lost
Lost
Adopted
Adopted
Enacted
Adopted

Enacted

Enacted

Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Enacted

Adopted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Adopted

Lost

Lost

Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Lost

Lost

No Final Action
Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted

Enacted



1993 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

SB93-189

Time Limit for Civil Rights Charges

1992 Bills Sponsored

HB92-1118
HB92-1145
HB92-1229
HB92-1286
HB92-1311
SB92-085

Work Comp Cost Containment Changes
Collection of Income Tax by Other State
Long-term Care Ombudsman Program
Limit Attorney Fees

Single Entry Point Long Term Care
Voting for Police & Foremen's Pension

1991 Bills Sponsored

HB91-1012
HB91-1023
HB91-1042
HB91-1052
HB91-1153
HB91-1212
HB91-1234
SB91-016
SB91-022
SB91-028
SB91-077

Collection of Taxes on Fuels
Definitions of Certain Vehicles
Aggregate Amount of Lodging Taxes
Oil & Gas Volume & Propery Tax
Workers' Compensation Insurance Rates
Consumer Loan Late Charges
Expand Oil & Gas Conservation Act
Task Force on Family Issues

Contract Award on Highway Project
State Service Contracts Public Notice
Revoke Driver's License Alcohol Test

1990 Bills Sponsored

HB90-1002
HB90-1101
HB90-1111
HB90-1212
HB90-1232
SB90-025
SB90-038
SB90-039
SB90-040
SB90-067

Longer Vehicle Combinations

Health Coverage Rate for Licing Wills
Highways Dept Lease-Purchase Agreement
Workers' Compensation Rate Reduction
Oil & Gas Production

Children's Ambulatory Health Care

Motor Vehicle Safety Standards

Truck Registration Fee Increases

Enforce Commercial Vehicle Standards
Control of Aquaculture

1989 Bills Sponsored

HB89-1004
HB89-1102
HB89-1115

Financial Impact of Institutionalization
Courier Exeption from Public Utility
Tampering with Oil Gathering Ewuiptment

Enacted

Enacted
Enacted
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Lost

Enacted
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Enacted
Postponed Indefinitley
Enacted



1989 Bills Sponsored (Cont.)

HB89-1152
HB89-1202
HB89-1258
HB89-1264
HB89-1321
SB89-064
SB89-066
SB89-079
SB89-105
SB89-175

Transportation of Child Care Children
Student Fees Used for Political Purposes
Exclusions from Guaranty Association Act
Power of Insurance Commissioner
Benefits When an Employee Quits
Southwestern Water Conservation District
Ute Indian Peace Officers

Special District Delinquent Fees
Concerning Agricultural Commodities
Activities Relating to Veterans Affairs

1989 1st Special Session Bills Sponsored

HB895-1010

Activities Relating to Veterans Affairs

1988 Bills Sponsored

HB88-1090
HB88-1136
HB88-1160
HB88-1267
HB88-1333
HB88-1334
SB88-025

Deregulation of Loan Finance Charges
Foster Care Placement of Children
Ownership Tax-Rental Vehicles
Mandatory Vehicle Insurance
Reimbursement of School Transportation
Concerning Teacher Certification

Medical Assistance for Nursing Home Cost

1987 Bills Sponsored

HB87-1107
HB87-1161
HB87-1162
HB87-1285
HB87-1290
SB87-213

Property Filed by Public Utility

Wildlife License-Nonrefundable Fee
Indian Tribes as Employers

Assistance to Pay for Nursing Home Care
Regulation of Poker Games

Hours of Employment Above Ground Mining

Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Enacted

Enacted

Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted

Lost

Enacted

Enacted

Postponed Indefinitely

Enacted
Enacted
Enacted
Postponed Indefinitely
Postponed Indefinitely
Enacted



