#### 2001 Bills Sponsored

HB01-1012	Designate DOW An Enterprise
HB01-1024	Financial Help To Fight Whirling Disease
HB01-1062	Compensation For Land Surface Damages
HB01-1068	Uniform Dormant Mineral Interests Act
HB01-1082	Protection Of Conservation Easements
HB01-1086	Agriculture Value Added Cooperatives
HB01-1088	Notice Of Severed Mineral Rights
HB01-1129	Extracurricular Activity Participation
HB01-1150	Suits Against Public Participation
HB01-1162	Control Of Predatory Animals
HB01-1198	Requirements For Petition Circulators
HB01-1203	Weight Limits For Military Plates
HB01-1217	County Sewage Authority
HB01-1284	Selective Service For Drivers' Licenses
HB01-1345	Site Reclamation Trust Fund
HB01-1351	<b>Revocation Of Tribal Driving Privileges</b>
HB01-1376	Internet Access For Minors
HB01-1378	Preventing Livestock Disease
HB01-1404	Indian Tribe Unemployment Insurance
HCR01-1004	Initiative Petition Voting Requirements
HJR01-1020	National Ag Day
HJR01-1022	Species Conservation Eligibility List
HJR01-1024	Child Abuse Prevention Month
HJR01-1041	Firearm Safety Training
HJR01-1046	Affordable Housing Solutions
HJR01-1047	Encourage Work Keys Assessments
SB01-043	Extend The Tramway Safety Board
SB01-068	Trustees For Fort Lewis College
SB01-103	Oil & Gas Conservation Commission
SB01-106	Telecom Last Resort Provider Designation
SB01-157	CWCB Construction Fund List
SB01-214	Emission Control Of Prescribed Fire
SB01-215	Safety Claims On Pesticide Products
SB01-223	Economic Development
SJR01-004	Drinking Water Revolving Fund
SJR01-005	Water Pollution Control Project List

Signed into Law Signed into Law **Postponed Indefinitely** Postponed Indefinitely Signed into Law Signed into Law Signed into Law Signed into Law Lost in House **Postponed Indefinitely Postponed Indefinitely** Signed into Law Signed into Law Signed into Law Deemed Lost Signed into Law Postponed Indefinitely Signed into Law Became Law without Signatu **Postponed Indefinitely** Adopted Adopted Adopted Adopted Adopted Adopted Vetoed by Governor Postponed Indefinitely Postponed Indefinitely **Postponed Indefinitely** Signed into Law Signed into Law Postponed Indefinitely **Postponed Indefinitely** Signed into Law Signed into Law

HB00-1007	RTD Revenues	Signed into Law
HB00-1012	Recouping License Plate Mailing Costs	Signed into Law

HB00-1042	Purple Heart License Plate Fees
HB00-1045	IGAs With Tribal Governments
HB00-1080	Vol Firefighter Pension Investments
HB00-1123	School Board Vote On Transportation Fees
HB00-1265	Redefine Ag Borrower
HB00-1324	Intergovt Agrmt So Ute On Air Quality
HB00-1325	So Ute & Colo Environmtal Commn
HB00-1332	Management Of Noxious Weeds
HB00-1363	Disclosure Of Sunshine Act Info
HB00-1393	Special License Plate Weight Increase
HB00-1480	COGCC Conflict Of Interest Provisions
HB00-1486	Petroleum Storage Tank Fund
HJR00-1016	Colorado Nonprofit Day
HJR00-1019	Military And Veterans Appreciation Day
SB00-018	Continue Ignition Interlock Program
SB00-040	Attorney's Fees In Dom Rel Cases
SB00-058	Private Occ Ed Exempt Programs
SB00-082	Insurers Self-evaluation Privilege
SB00-129	Deregulation Of Railroad Fares
SB00-163	Drug Court Demonstration Programs
SB00-224	Tribal Revocation Of Driving Privileges
SJR00-023	USERRA

#### **1999 Bills Sponsored**

HB99-1051	Naturopathic Doctor Regulation
HB99-1160	Canvass Of Elections
HB99-1165	Monitoring Diesel Fuel Fraud
HB99-1215	Sale Of Alcohol Bevs By Common Carriers
HB99-1219	Parks Acquire Montrose County Land
HB99-1243	PIP Examination Review Panels
HB99-1265	County Restrict Graffiti By Juveniles
HB99-1315	World War II Memorial Tax Checkoff
HJR99-1017	Military Appreciation Day
SB99-041	Bicycle Traffic Regulations
SB99-042	Workers' Comp Director Set Benefits
SB99-097	Special Mobile Machinery Registration
SB99-144	Insurance Self-evaluation Privilege
SB99-160	Dereg Of UCCC Rates Charges & Fees
SJM99-001	Memorializing Chuck Lile
SJR99-013	Robert DeNier
SJR99-038	Honoring Chuck Lile

Signed into Law Signed into Law Signed into Law Lost in House Signed into Law Signed into Law Signed into Law Postponed Indefinitely Postponed Indefinitely Signed into Law Lost in House Signed into Law Adopted Adopted Signed into Law Postponed Indefinitely Signed into Law **Postponed Indefinitely** Signed into Law Signed into Law **Postponed Indefinitely** Adopted

**Postponed Indefinitely** Signed into Law Signed into Law Signed into Law Postponed Indefinitely Postponed Indefinitely Signed into Law Postponed Indefinitely Adopted Lost in House Postponed Indefinitely Postponed Indefinitely **Postponed Indefinitely** Lost in Senate **Postponed Indefinitely** Adopted Adopted

#### **1998 Bills Sponsored**

HB98-1042	Work Comp Repeal Impair Guidelines	Postponed Indefinitely
HB98-1052	Work Study Progs	Enacted
HB98-1118	Compulsive Gambling Prevention	Postponed Indefinitely
HB98-1252	Mission of Fort Lewis College	Signed
HB98-1254	Oil & Gas Regul	Postponed Indefinitely
HCR98-1009	Lottery Proceeds for Colo Tourism	Postponed Indefinitely
HJR98-1031	Modified Animas-LaPlata Proj	Adopted
SB98-043	Scenic Railroad Exception	Postponed Indefinitely
SB98-085	Rural Internet Access Enterprise Zones	Signed
SJR98-016	Military Appreciation Day	Adopted

## 1997 Bills Sponsored

HB97-1010	Unemp Insur	Enacted
HB97-1093	Local Govt Master Plan	Enacted
HB97-1101	PERA Elimination of Remarriage Restriction	Lost
HB97-1217	Professional Land Surveyors	Enacted
SB97-117	Disabled Veterans Free Entrance to Parks	Enacted
SB97-139	Work Comp PPD Benefits	Vetoed
SB97-234	State Caitol Building Renovation	Enacted
SJR 97-025	Persian Gulf War Investigation	Adopted

## 1997 1st Special Bills Sponsored

TID973-1004 VALON NETUTIO TO 1990 VOLETS	HB97S-1004	VALOR Refund to 1996 Voters
--	------------	-----------------------------

## **1997 Bills Sponsored**

## 1996 Bills Sponsored

HB96-1011	Affordable Housing Master Plans	Postponed Indefinitely
HB96-1146	Juv Detention Facility in SW Colorado	Enacted
HB96-1148	Compulsive Gambling Prevention	Postponed Indefinitely
HB96-1238	Work Comp Partial Disability	Lost
HB96-1367	Southern Ute Tax Compact	Enacted
SB96-170	Severance Tax Trust Fund Distributions	Enacted
SB96-220	Mitigation Fund for Tribal Trust Lands	Enacted

Postponed Indefinitely

HB95-1052	Indur Div Confidential Info	Enacted
HB95-1097	Oil & Gas Production Local Growth	Lost
HB95-1113	Voter Info on County-Chosen Computers	Enacted

HB95-1216	Commin Facility Fees	Lost
HB95-1268	Encouraging Land Conserv	Enacted
HB95-1344	Work Comp Mental Impair Benefits	Lost
HCR95-1006	Abolish Office of Lt. Govr	Lost
HJR 95-1011	50th Anniv Flg-raising Iwo Jima	Adopted
HJM95-1001	Memorial Leo Jenkins	Adopted
SB95-122	Conform to Truth in Lending Act	Enacted
SJR95-027	Fed Action to Diagnose Treat Illnesses of Vets of Persian Gulf	Adopted
	Hostilities	

# 1994 Bills Sponsored

HB94-1053	Income Tax Certain Capital Gains	Enacted
HB94-1071	Fraudulent Insur Claims	Enacted
HB94-1167	Inoculation of Canines against Rabies	Postponed Indefinitely
HB94-1176	Exempt Certain Transportation Providers	Postponed Indefinitely
HB94-1240	Planning Districts Zoning Regul	Enacted
HB94-1357	Child Welfare Services to At-risk Children	Enacted
HR94-1006	Smoking in House of Rep	Adopted
SB94-028	Health Care Medically Indegent	Enacted
SB94-055	Work Comp Motor Vehicle Accidents	Enacted
SB94-116	Unemp Comp Fund Back Pay	Enacted
SB94-176	Regulate Persons Issuing Consumer Credit	Enacted
SB94-180	Air Quality Impairments	Enacted
SJR 94-011	Local Involve Fed Lands	Adopted
SJR94-035	Assign Military Forces to UN	Lost

HB93-1014	Tax Credit for Net Capital Gains	Lost
HB93-1023	Family Issies Task Force for Counties	Postponed Indefinitely
HB93-1032	Info Released to Armed Forces Recruiters	Enacted
HB93-1126	Encourage Land Conserv	Postponed Indefinitely
HB93-1204	Local Authority Pensions Bds	Enacted
HB93-1228	Subrogation in Work Comp Cases	Lost
HB93-1280	Prevention of Insur Fraud	Lost
HJR93-1042	Children of Servicemen Killed in Vietnam	No Final Action
SB93-021	Health Care Coverage Entities	Enacted
SB93-029	Children's Health Plan	Enacted
SB93-026	Coverage under Children's Health Plan	Enacted
SB93-041	Exam Requirements for CPA	Enacted
SB93-052	Regul of Games of Chance	Enacted
SB93-142	Disability Benefits Fire & Police Pension	Enacted
SB93-170	Delinquency Charge on Late Payments	Enacted

SB93-189	Time Limit for Civil Rights Charges	Enacted
1992 Bills S	ponsored	
HB92-1118	Work Comp Cost Containment Changes	Enacted
HB92-1145	Collection of Income Tax by Other State	Enacted
HB92-1229	Long-term Care Ombudsman Program	Postponed Indefinitely
HB92-1286	Limit Attorney Fees	Postponed Indefinitely
HB92-1311	Single Entry Point Long Term Care	Postponed Indefinitely
SB92-085	Voting for Police & Foremen's Pension	Enacted

## 1991 Bills Sponsored

HB91-1012	Collection of Taxes on Fuels	Enacted
HB91-1023	Definitions of Certain Vehicles	Enacted
HB91-1042	Aggregate Amount of Lodging Taxes	Enacted
HB91-1052	Oil & Gas Volume & Propery Tax	Enacted
HB91-1153	Workers' Compensation Insurance Rates	Enacted
HB91-1212	Consumer Loan Late Charges	Enacted
HB91-1234	Expand Oil & Gas Conservation Act	Postponed Indefinitely
SB91-016	Task Force on Family Issues	Enacted
SB91-022	Contract Award on Highway Project	Enacted
SB91-028	State Service Contracts Public Notice	Enacted
SB91-077	Revoke Driver's License Alcohol Test	Lost

# **1990 Bills Sponsored**

HB90-1002	Longer Vehicle Combinations	Enacted
HB90-1101	Health Coverage Rate for Licing Wills	Postponed Indefinitely
HB90-1111	Highways Dept Lease-Purchase Agreement	Enacted
HB90-1212	Workers' Compensation Rate Reduction	Enacted
HB90-1232	Oil & Gas Production	Enacted
SB90-025	Children's Ambulatory Health Care	Enacted
SB90-038	Motor Vehicle Safety Standards	Enacted
SB90-039	Truck Registration Fee Increases	Enacted
SB90-040	Enforce Commercial Vehicle Standards	Postponed Indefinitely
SB90-067	Control of Aquaculture	Enacted

HB89-1004	Financial Impact of Institutionalization	Enacted
HB89-1102	Courier Exeption from Public Utility	Postponed
HB89-1115	Tampering with Oil Gathering Ewuiptment	Enacted

Enacted
Postponed Indefinitley
Enacted

HB89-1152	Transportation of Child Care Children	Postponed Indefinitely
HB89-1202	Student Fees Used for Political Purposes	Postponed Indefinitely
HB89-1258	Exclusions from Guaranty Association Act	Enacted
HB89-1264	Power of Insurance Commissioner	Enacted
HB89-1321	Benefits When an Employee Quits	Enacted
SB89-064	Southwestern Water Conservation District	Enacted
SB89-066	Ute Indian Peace Officers	Enacted
SB89-079	Special District Delinquent Fees	Enacted
SB89-105	Concerning Agricultural Commodities	Enacted
SB89-175	Activities Relating to Veterans Affairs	Enacted

# 1989 1st Special Session Bills Sponsored

HB89S-1010 Activities Relating to Veterans Affairs	Enacted
--	---------

## 1988 Bills Sponsored

HB88-1090	Deregulation of Loan Finance Charges	Postponed Indefinitely
HB88-1136	Foster Care Placement of Children	Postponed Indefinitely
HB88-1160	Ownership Tax-Rental Vehicles	Enacted
HB88-1267	Mandatory Vehicle Insurance	Lost
HB88-1333	Reimbursement of School Transportation	Enacted
HB88-1334	Concerning Teacher Certification	Enacted
SB88-025	Medical Assistance for Nursing Home Cost	Postponed Indefinitely

HB87-1107	Property Filed by Public Utility	Enacted
HB87-1161	Wildlife License-Nonrefundable Fee	Enacted
HB87-1162	Indian Tribes as Employers	Enacted
HB87-1285	Assistance to Pay for Nursing Home Care	Postponed Indefinitely
HB87-1290	Regulation of Poker Games	Postponed Indefinitely
SB87-213	Hours of Employment Above Ground Mining	Enacted